
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF INTENT TO  
FILE SURREPLY - 1 
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL 
#5370342 v2 / 22408-614

KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300

Seattle, Washington 98104
Main: (206) 223 1313

Fax: (206) 682 7100

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE 

ANDREA SCHMITT; ELIZABETH 
MOHUNDRO; and O.L. by and through her 
parents, J.L. and K.L., each on their own behalf, 
and on behalf of similarly situated individuals, 

Plaintiffs,  

v.  

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF 
WASHINGTON; KAISER FOUNDATION 
HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON 
OPTIONS, INC.; KAISER FOUNDATION 
HEALTH PLAN OF THE NORTHWEST; and 
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, 
INC., 

Defendants. 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 2:17-cv-1611-RSL 

DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF INTENT TO 
FILE SURREPLY 

Pursuant to LCR 7(g)(1), Defendants Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Washington; 

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Washington Options, Inc.; Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the 

Northwest; and Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. hereby give notice of intent to file a surreply 

in response to Plaintiffs’ Reply (Dkt. 119) in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File Fifth 

Amended Complaint (Dkt. 114).  

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of April, 2023. 

/// 

/// 

Case 2:17-cv-01611-RSL   Document 123   Filed 04/17/23   Page 1 of 3



DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF INTENT TO  
FILE SURREPLY - 1 
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL 
#5370342 v2 / 22408-614

KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300

Seattle, Washington 98104
Main: (206) 223 1313

Fax: (206) 682 7100

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL

Attorneys for the Defendants 

s/ Medora A. Marisseau 
Medora A. Marisseau, WSBA# 23114 
Mark A. Bailey, WSBA #26337 
Joshua M. Howard, WSBA #52189 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
Telephone:  206-223-1313 
Facsimile:  206-682-7100 
Email: mmarisseau@karrtuttle.com 

mbailey@karrtuttle.com 
jhoward@karrtuttle.com

Case 2:17-cv-01611-RSL   Document 123   Filed 04/17/23   Page 2 of 3



DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF INTENT TO  
FILE SURREPLY - 1 
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL 
#5370342 v2 / 22408-614

KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300

Seattle, Washington 98104
Main: (206) 223 1313

Fax: (206) 682 7100

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Luci Brock, affirm and state that I am employed by Karr Tuttle Campbell in King County, 

in the State of Washington.  I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action.  My business 

address is:  701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300, Seattle, Washington 98104. On this day, I caused a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed with the Court and served on the parties 

listed below in the manner indicated. 

Eleanor Hamburger 
Richard E. Spoonemore 
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER 
3101 Western Avenue Ste 350 
Seattle, WA 98121 
206-223-0303 
Fax: 206-223-0246 
ehamburger@sylaw.com
rspoonemore@sylaw.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Mail 
 Via Overnight Mail 
 CM/ECF via court’s website 

John F. Waldo 
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN F WALDO 
2108 McDuffie Street 
Houston, TX 77019 
206-849-5009 
Email: johnfwaldo@hotmail.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 

 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Mail 
 Via Overnight Mail 
 CM/ECF via court’s website 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the 

foregoing is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge.   

Executed on this 17th day of April, 2023, at Seattle, Washington. 

s/Luci Brock
Luci Brock 

Legal Assistant 

Case 2:17-cv-01611-RSL   Document 123   Filed 04/17/23   Page 3 of 3


