1		The Hone	orable Robert S. Lasnik
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE		
9	ANDREA SCHMITT; ELIZABETH	)	
10	MOHUNDRO; and O.L. by and through her parents, J.L. and K.L., each on their own behalf,	) CASE NO. 2:17-cv-1	611-RSL
11	and on behalf of similarly situated individuals,	) $\mathbf{D} \in \mathbf{E} \in \mathbf{N} \cup \mathbf{D} \in \mathbf{N} \cup \mathbf{N}$	TICE OF INTENT TO
12	Plaintiffs,	) FILE SURREPLY	TICE OF INTENT TO
13	v.	)	
14	KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON; KAISER FOUNDATION	)	
15	HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON OPTIONS, INC.; KAISER FOUNDATION	)	
16	HEALTH PLAN OF THE NORTHWEST; and KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN,	)	
17	INC.,	)	
18	Defendants.	)	
19		)	
20	Pursuant to LCR 7(g)(1), Defendants Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Washington;		
21	Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Washington Options, Inc.; Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the		
22	Northwest; and Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. hereby give notice of intent to file a surreply		
23	in response to Plaintiffs' Reply (Dkt. 119) in support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Leave to File Fifth		
24	Amended Complaint (Dkt. 114).		
25	Respectfully submitted this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.		
26	///		
27	///		
	DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE SURREPLY - 1		KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle Washington 98104

FILE SURREPLY - 1 CASE NO. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL #5370342 v2 / 22408-614

1	KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
2	Attorneys for the Defendants
3	<u>s/ Medora A. Marisseau</u> Medora A. Marisseau, WSBA# 23114
4	Mark A. Bailey, WSBA #26337 Joshua M. Howard, WSBA #52189
5	701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle, Washington 98104
6	Telephone: 206-223-1313 Facsimile: 206-682-7100
7	Email: <u>mmarisseau@karrtuttle.com</u> <u>mbailey@karrtuttle.com</u>
8	jhoward@karrtuttle.com
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	·

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I, Luci Brock, affirm and state that I am employed by Karr Tuttle Campbell in King County,				
3	in the State of Washington. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business				
4	address is: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300, Seattle, Washington 98104. On this day, I caused a true				
5	and correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed with the Court and served on the parties				
6	listed below in the manner indicated.				
7	Eleanor Hamburger				
8	Richard E. Spoonemore Via U.S. Mail   SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER Via Hand Delivery   2101 Western Assess Str 250 Via Electronic Mail				
9	3101 Western Avenue Ste 350 Via Electronic Mail   Seattle, WA 98121 Via Overnight Mail   CM/ECF via court's website				
10	206-223-0303 Fax: 206-223-0246				
11	ehamburger@sylaw.com				
12	<u>rspoonemore@sylaw.com</u> Attorneys for the Plaintiffs				
13	John F. Waldo LAW OFFICE OF JOHN F WALDO				
14	2108 McDuffie Street Via Electronic Mail				
15	Houston, TX 77019 206-849-5009 Via Overnight Mail CM/ECF via court's website				
16	Email: johnfwaldo@hotmail.com Attorneys for the Plaintiffs				
17	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the				
18	foregoing is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge.				
19	Executed on this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023, at Seattle, Washington.				
20					
21	<u>s/Luci Brock</u> Luci Brock				
22	Legal Assistant				
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
	DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF INTENT TOKARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle, Washington 98104 Main: (206) 223 1313 Fax: (206) 682 7100DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE SURREPLY - 1701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle, Washington 98104 Main: (206) 223 1313 Fax: (206) 682 7100				